multidisciplinary services in the areas of
project management, machinery design,
calculation, energy, infrastructure and
utility lines. The company is based in
Chennai on the East Coast of India.

In December 2014, Forsen Projekt and
ByggFast merged to become a major
player in construction project manage-
ment in Sweden. The company now has
a turnover of approximately SEK 300
million and nearly 200 employees in
seven places in Sweden.

23Sector review • the SwediSh Federation oF conSulting engineerS and architectS • december 2015

the SwediSh marKet

The 30 largest groups in Sweden
(ThE FiguRES REpRESEnT ACTiviTiES in SwEdEn)

about the table
The list of the 300 largest Swedish
groups presents entire Swedish corpo-
rate groups, i.e. it also includes their
international operations with subsidiaries
abroad. In the case of the foreign com-
panies, only their Swedish operations are
presented.

2015 2014 Group Services
Annual
report

turnover

MSek

turnover

in Sweden
MSek employees

employees
in Sweden

1 1 ÅF (6 acquisitions in 2015) proforma md 14 9,508.3 7,419.2 7428 5,925
STd 2 2 SwECo Ab (acquired grontmij, June-15)

proforma md 14 15,205.0 6,230.0 14,545 5,222
STd 3 3 wSp Sweden (acquired FlK & Faveo) proforma md 14 2,809.0 2,809.0 2,506 2,506

STd 4 4 Ramböll (Sverige & management) md 14 1,679.6 1,679.6 1,345 1,345

5 5 Combitech Ab i 14 1,533.6 1,388.2 1,332 1,234

STd 6 7 Semcon Ab i 14 2,725.7 1,286.6 2,887 1,297

STd 7 6 Tyréns Ab CE,pm 14 1,426.3 1,200.6 1,250 993

8 8 hiq international Ab i 14 1,378.8 1,152.0 1,237 980

STd 9 9 Rejlerkoncernen Ab E,i 14 1,711.5 1,111.7 1,690 1,006

STd 10 10 Cowi Ab md 14 983.5 983.5 852 852

11 11 Alten Sverige i 14 934.3 934.3 1,124 1,124

STd 12 13 inspecta Sweden Ab CT 14 767.5 767.5 708 708

STd 13 18 midroc project management Ab CE,i 14 700.4 700.4 158 158

STd 14 14 white Arkitekter Ab A,pm,Env 14 759.5 659.0 583 532
STd 15 21 projektengagemang Ab (acquired 7 firms)

proforma md 14 612.9 612.9 473 473
16 19 Structorgruppen CE,pm, Env 14 517.2 517.2 365 365

STd 17 88 Sigma Technology, industry,
iT Connectivity & Civil * i 14 516.2 516.2 519 519

STd 18 15 pöyry (Sweden+Swedpower+management) md,i 14 555.0 488.0 444 444

STd 19 17 dekra Sweden (industrial + Automotive) proforma CT 14 534.0 487.0 469 469

STd 20 20 Tengbomgruppen A,iA 14 476.3 450.9 522 485

STd 21 28 Knightec Ab i 14/15 418.5 418.5 413 413

STd 22 23 Etteplan Sverige i 14 400.7 400.7 414 414

STd 23 25 Reinertsen Sverige Ab CE 14 394.3 394.3 384 384

STd 24 26 norconsult Ab CE,Env,A 14 393.0 393.0 334 334

STd 25 27 bengt dahlgren Ab m,Enr,Env 14 385.0 385.0 346 346

STd 26 29 hifab group Ab pm, 14 479.4 383.0 425 318

STd 27 24 Ansaldo STS Sweden Ab i 14 371.7 371.7 53 53

STd 28 30 bjerking Ab CE,m,A 14 308.9 308.9 254 254
29 38 Forsen projekt Ab (merged with bygg Fast,

dec-14) proforma pm 14 304.7 304.7 189 189
30 22 Altran Sweden i 14 311.5 300.5 260 260

The list of the 30 largest groups in Swe-
den presents only Swedish operations,
even in the case of the larger Swedish
groups. In other words, international
operations in foreign subsidiaries are not
included. The list shows which groups
have the largest operations in Sweden.
In the case of foreign-owned companies,

the same figures are in other words re-
ported in both tables. We have included
only the 30 largest groups in this list
since most of the remaining groups only
operate in Sweden or have marginal
activities abroad.

STD = Member of the Swedish Federation of Consulting Engineers and Architects. (*) = lack of conforming figure/proforma/assumed  – = missing figure